



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3331]

WEDNESDAY, THE FIFTEENTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI

WRIT PETITION NO: 4948/2026

Between:

S.n.v. Satyanarayana ,

...PETITIONER

AND

The State Of Andhra Pradesh and Others

...RESPONDENT(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1. ANNAMNEEDI BALAKRISHNA

Counsel for the Respondent(S):

1. GP FOR PANCHAYAT RAJ RURAL DEV

The Court made the following order:

The above writ petition was filed to declare the action of respondents in not releasing the amount payable to the petitioner in relation to seven different works, as illegal and arbitrary.

Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Panchayat Raj submitted the instructions of the Executive Engineer (FAC), PRI Division, Narasapur – respondent No.7 dated 31.03.2026. As seen from the instructions, the Executive Engineer deposed that in respect of five works, the amount payable to the petitioner is Rs.20,82,880/-. In respect of other two works i.e. (i) Construction of bridge (Culvert) at Beedu road (Part-4) Penugonda Village and Mandal and (ii) Construction of CC road from Pala Suri Babu House to

Mallula Satyanarayana House at B.C. Locality in Somarajucheruvu Village, Penugonda Mandal, the MPDO sanctioned the works.

Having recording the instructions, the writ petition was adjourned to today at the request of learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondent No.8. However, no instructions are placed before this Court.

Given the facts and circumstances of the case, respondent No.8 shall appear before this Court along with the entire records by the next date of hearing.

List the matter on 22.04.2026 in the Adjourned Motion List.

Dated: 15.04.2026
TVN

SUBBA REDDY SATTI, J